	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-153
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: February 25, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: R, F, RCD
Date of Analysis: February 27, 2014
Type of Action: Authorizing assignment of previous economic development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes execution of a “collateral assignment of economic development agreement” by which the City allows EverBank to assume all rights, duties and obligations of Parador Partners, LLC in relation to the construction of a parking garage downtown on Hogan Street in the event that Parador should default under the loan conditions. The collateral assignment waives the application of the clawback provisions of the economic development agreement should EverBank assume Parador’s obligations under the agreement and/or if EverBank should subsequently convey the property to a third party.

Background Information: In 2011 the City entered in to an economic development agreement with Parador Partners to construct a 500-space parking garage on Hogan Street between Bay and Water Streets for use by tenants of the SunTrust Buillding (which Parador owns) and by downtown retail customers.  The City agreed to appropriate $3,507,226 from a Public Works Capital Projects account (where it was allocated to Metropolitan Park improvements) to a JEDC Capital Projects account to provide funding for the grant to Parador as a means of satisfying its previous obligation to the owners of the Jacksonville Landing to provide 300 weekday and 375 night and weekend parking spaces in the immediate proximity of the Landing. No City funding passes to Parador for the project until the garage is constructed and operated for 1 year.  This bill provides that in the event of a default by Parador, EverBank, the construction lender for the project, can assume responsibility for the completion of construction and can obtain the City’s $3.5 million grant due upon project completion.
Policy Impact Area: Downtown economic development
Fiscal Impact: None
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

